Public Document Pack

10.

Tuesday 21 June 2022
2.00 pm
To be held in the Town Hall,
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1
Meeting 2HH

Welcome and Housekeeping

The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements.

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Press and Public

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the
press and public

Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 6)

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting

Public Questions and Petitions

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public

Co-option of HealthWatch Representative (Report of the (Pages 7 - 10)
Director of Legal and Governance)

Proposal to relocate Step Down beds from Wainwright (Pages 11 - 34)
Crescent (report of NHS Sheffield Clinical

Commissioning Group and Sheffield Health and Social

Care NHS Foundation Trust)

Primary Care Estate Transformation Plans and (Pages 35 - 198)
Engagement Findings (report of NHS Sheffield Clinical
Commissioning Group)

ICB Update - Presentation from NHS Sheffield Clinical
Commissioning Group

Any Other Business




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member 
[...]
of the Authority’s
administrative area, or

e trelates to oris likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but

are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with
whom you have a close association.

Page 4 2



Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to
you previously.

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 5 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

Sheffield Report to Health Scrutiny Sub-
City Council Committee

Author/Lead Officer of Report: Emily
Standbrook-Shaw, Policy & Improvement Officer

Tel: 0114 2056272

Report of: Director of Legal and Governance

Report to: Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Date of Decision: 215t June 2022

Subject: Co-option of HealthWatch Representative

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes [ ] No

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given? (Insert reference number)

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes | | No | |
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes [ ] No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No | x

Purpose of Report:

There is a longstanding relationship between HealthWatch and Health Scrutiny in
Sheffield; HealthWatch Sheffield have held ‘observer member’ status on the Health
Scrutiny Committee for many years. Under our previous governance arrangements
this appointment was made by full council. The new Council Procedure Rules
enable the sub-committee to appoint non-voting co-optees itself and it is proposed
that this mechanism is used for HealthWatch’s involvement in the Health Scrutiny
Sub-Committee going forward.

This report asks the Sub-Committee to co-opt a HealthWatch Sheffield
representative for the 2022/23 municipal year.

Recommendations:

That the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee agrees to co-opt a HealthWatch Sheffield
representative for the 2022//23 municipal year.

Policy Committee Report Page 7 April 2022



11

1.2

1.3

2.1

211

2.2

221

2.3

231

2.3.2

PROPOSAL

Local HealthwWatch was established by the Health and Social Care Act
2012, to be independent and impartial champions for health and social
care. There is a statutory relationship between HealthWatch and Health
Scrutiny — HealthWatch may refer any matter relating to the planning,
provision and operation of the health service in the area for review and
scrutiny, and if they do the local authority must take account of any
information provided by them.

In order to facilitate this relationship, for many years HealthWatch
Sheffield have held ‘observer status’ on the Health Scrutiny Committee,
appointed by Full Council. This has enabled us to fulfil statutory duties,
but it has also strengthened Health Scrutiny’s approach to public
engagement and involvement — HealthWatch Sheffield have been able to
feed the views and experiences of local people into scrutiny discussions.

It is proposed that HealthWatch Sheffield continue to have a role on the
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee. Under the new Council Procedure
Rules, the Sub-Committee is able to appoint non-voting co-opted
members. It is therefore proposed that the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee appoints a representative from HealthWatch Sheffield as a
non-voting co-opted member for the 2022/23 municipal year.

RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION

Equality Implications

There are no equality implications

Financial and Commercial Implications

There are no financial implications

Legal Implications

Healthwatch have a statutory role in health scrutiny under regulation 21
of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and
Health Scrutiny) Regulations: they may refer any matter relating to the
planning, provision and operation of the health service in the area for
review and scrutiny, and if they do the local authority must take account
of any information provided by them.

Sheffield City Council Procedure Rules formally provide for co-option in
CPR 25.4:

A Policy Committee may co-opt hon-voting members who are not elected
Members of the Council to the Committee or a Task and Finish Group to

Page 8 Page 2 of 3



assist in its consideration of an issue. This power applies to the Health
Scrutiny Sub-Committee as an established sub-committee of a Policy
Committee.

2.4 Climate Implications

2.4.1 There are no climate implications.

Page 9 Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 7

S{ﬁ?{f}ﬁ{d Report to Health Scrutiny Sub-
= Committee
215 June 2022

Report of: Beverley Murphy and Pat Keeling (Executive Directors,
SHSC NHS FT)

Subject: Proposed relocation of step-down services from Wainwright
Crescent to Lightwood House

Author of Report: Greg Hackney, Senior Head of Service, Sheffield Health,
and Social Care NHSFT

Summary:

Wainwright Crescent is a 11-bedded unit providing step-down care for adults
who have been discharged from SHSC mental health inpatient wards who need
alternative support as part of their community care plan. It is used by c60-65
people each year.

It is registered by the Care Quality Commission as a social care support
service.

The current environment is very poor and does not support the provision of
dignified, respectful of modern community-based care and support. There are
significant limitations on opportunities to deliver meaningful improvements
within the current building layout — and costs would be prohibitive for the
current owner of the premises (Sheffield City Council) or the Trust.

Following a period of engagement and consultation with current and future
service users Sheffield Health and Social Care NHSFT and Sheffield CCG
would propose to relocate the current service to Lightwood House.

What does this mean for the people of Sheffield?

The proposed facility would be a significant improvement on the Wainwright
Crescent facility which as a 40 year old building has had limited improvements
over the years. Relocating the service to Beech would provide and enable

e Therapeutic care and support in a modern facility

¢ Dignity and privacy with 100 % of bedrooms providing en-suite
facilities and able to provide separated sleeping

e Meaningful activities through more and flexible private and
communal space and better local leisure facilities

Page 11



In appraising Beech as an option, the following were undertaken

a) Full Quality and Equality Impact Assessment, approved by Medical
and Nursing Directors

b) Environmental risk assessment appropriate to the needs of the client
group

c) Re-registration appraisal of the service and proposed move with the
Care Quality Commission who have visited the proposed new
location and approved registration.

d) Engagement and consultation with stakeholders (current and future
service users, staff, commissioning leads, Healthwatch)

Impacts arising from the proposed relocation

a) Impacts on care of people usi
[...]
ory consultation X
Performance / budget monitoring report
Cabinet request for scrutiny

Full Council request for scrutiny

Call-in of Cabinet decision

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee
Other

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to:
Support the decision to relocate Wainwright Crescent to the Lightwood Site

Background Papers:
Proposal Paper and SHSC NHS Trust QIEA included.

Category of Report: OPEN/CLOSED  (please specify)

Most reports to Scrutiny Committees should be openly available to the public. If
a report is deemed to be ‘closed’, please add: ‘Not for publication because it
contains exempt information under Paragraph xx of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).’

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



NHS!

Sheffield Health

and Social Care
NHS Foundation Trust

Step Down Services

Relocation of services at Wainwright

Crescent
CONTENTS
Page
1 Executive summary 2
2  Case for change 4
3  Options, impacts and recommendations 13
4 Next steps 15

Appendix A Current and proposed location

Appendix B Wainwright Crescent utilisation — summary
information

Appendix C  QEIA Wainwright Service relocation v2

Date 7 June 2022

Page 15 11Page



Section 1 — Executive Summary

1.1
111

1.1.2
1.1.3

1.2
1.2.1

1.2.2

1.2.3

1.2.4

1.3
1.3.1

Introduction

Wainwright Crescent is a 11-bedded unit providing step-down care for adults who have
been discharged from SHSC mental health inpatient wards who need alternative support
as part of their community care discharge plan. Itis used by c60-65 people each year.

It is registered by the Care Quality Commission as a social care support service.

This paper recommends that the current service is relocated from Wainwright Crescent to
Lightwood House to provide significantly improved facilities that are safe, dignified, fit for
purpose, and suited to the delivery of modern care and support in shared facilities.

Case for change

The current step-down service is well established and generally well regarded by service
users and staff working across the crisis care pathway.

However, the current environment is very poor and does not fully support the provision of
dignified, respectful of modern community-based care and support. There are significant
limitations on opportunities to deliver meaningful improvements within the current building
layout — and costs would be prohibitive for the current owner of the premises (Sheffield
City Council) or the SHSC NHS Trust.

SHSC priorities are to deliver our Clinical and Social Care Strategy, ensure effective
services are in place across the crisis care pathway and deliver services in environments
that actively support the delivery of therapeutic care.

The Trust has an empty facility (Beech) based on the Woodland View site at Lightwood
House. This has already been re-furbished and furnished to a high standard. The design
and layout actively supports safety, (to include same sex facilities), privacy and dignity
and would meet the needs of the step-down service and the client group. This facility
would be a significant improvement on the current Wainwright Crescent facility which as a
40-year-old building has also had limited improvements over the years. Relocating the
service to Beech would provide and enable

e Therapeutic care and support in a modern facility

e Dignity and privacy with 100 % of bedrooms providing en-suite facilities and able
to provide separated sleeping, ensuring sexual safety

¢ Meaningful activities through more and flexible private and communal space

Engagement and collaboration (see section 3.1)

In developing this proposal engagement and collaboration has been undertaken with:

e 20 current and 10 future service users through individual and group meetings (this
would equate to c50% of the number of people using the service each year)

o staff currently working in the step-down service through team and individual
meetings

e clinical leaders from across the crisis care pathway 
[...]
imes for any planned trips clients may wish to plan.

Page 22 8|Page



b) For visitors to service users — for some visitors the changed site will be closer, for some

further.

c) For staff members will be dependent on their personal circumstances including home

address and travel arrangements to get to/from work

2.7.1 Guiding principles

Our Estate Strategy (2021-2026) sets clear guiding principles for our estate and community

facilities. SHSC aims to operate from an estate which is:

1. Fit for purpose and enables delivery of high quality and
safe clinical and social care services.

2. In a good condition, is functionally suitable and offers
“healing environments”.

3. Environmentally sustainable, accessible by public
transport and affordable.

4. Accessible to local people and designed around
changing service models and demographic needs.

5. Shared with other services or organisations to maximise
space utilisation and efficiency

6. Therapeutic, providing sufficient high quality external
spaces in support of 24/7 facilities

7. Reception areas should be fresh, modern and inviting
and have an uplifting ‘wow’ factor (e.g. SCH entrance)

8. Non stigmatising and inclusive

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Part (city

wide service)

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

2.8 Conclusion, Vision and Aims

2.8.1 Conclusion: Wainwright Crescent.

e The current step-down service is well established and generally well regarded by

service users and staff working across the crisis care pathway.

e The current environment is very poor and does not support the provision of dignified,
respectful of modern community-based care and support. There are significant
limitations on opportunities to deliver meaningful improvements within the current
footprint — and costs would be prohibitive for the current owner of the premises

(Sheffield City Council) or the Trust.

o Key aspects of SHSC strategy are to deliver our Clinical and Social Care Strategy,

Page 23

9|Page



ensure effect
[...]
ix C

19| Page



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda Iltem 8

Sheffield Report to Health Scrutiny Sub-
City Council Committee

Author/Lead Officer of Report: Abigail Tebbs,
Deputy Director of Primary Care, NHS Sheffield
CCG

Tel: 0114 35100

Report of: Jackie Mills, Director of Finance, NHS Sheffield
CCG

Report to: Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Date of Decision: 21 June 2022

Subiject: Primary Care Capital Transformation Programme,

Pre-Consultation Engagement Findings, Draft
Consultation Plan and Draft Pre-Consultation
Business Case

Purpose of Report:

The report summarises a programme to invest and transform primary care in three
areas of the city, this includes the proposal to build 5 new health centres.

A strategic outline case for the programme has been approved and submitted to
NHS England and Improvement, following this pre-engagement consultation that
took place between March and May 2022 and a Pre Consultation Business Case
(PCBC) has been prepared that presented the options for public consideration
taking into account the findings of the engagement.

The PCBC includes the pre-consultation engagement report, consultation plan and
consultation document and is presented here in draft for the Sub-Committee to
consider before it is presented to NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group
(SCCG) Primary Care Commissioning Committee (PCCC) on 23 June 2022 where
PCCC will be asked to approve the PCBC and the commencement of consultation
on the plans.

Please note, there is duplication across the reports as all are designed to be
standalone documents.

Recommendations:
The Health Scrutiny Sub-committee are invited to:

¢ Note the results of the pre-consultation engagement
e Consider and provide comments on the draft pre-consultation business case

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee Cover Sheé‘?age 35 June 2022



before it is approved by pccc on 23 june 2022.

Primary Care Capital Transformation Project
Draft Pre-Consultation Business Case

1. I
[...]
Care
Board for their decision in December 2022. This meeting will be held in public.

14. Phase 3 — Post-consultation

If proposals are approved, arrangements will be made to continue informing and involving patients
and communities about the development. The purpose of this continued involvement is to help
connect communities with the new buildings. Efforts will be made to build upon these relationships
to develop an ongoing relationship between practices and communities.

There are expected to be opportunities to be involved in the following areas:

e Design and accessibility of the building

20

Page 82



¢ Community project to name buildings
¢ Community project through schools and community groups for artwork for buildings

15.Audiences
A list of all stakeholders can be seen below.

Some of the stakeholders by nature of their levels of interest and potential influence will be
communicated and/or involved more than others. Below are lists all the stakeholders we will
communicate with and involve.

(*key stakeholders)
15.1. External

15.1.1. Citywide

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee*
Healthwatch chair and CEO*
Public

Trusts

Local Medical Committee chair
VAS

Citywide community groups
Health and wellbeing board

All MPs*

All councillors and parties*
Media — Star, Radio Sheff, Calendar, Look North, Hallam, Tribune*
South Yorkshire Mayor

David Blunkett

Primary Care Sheffield
SADACCA

Disability Sheffield

Faithstar

Citizens Advice Bureau Sheffield
Sheffield Save our NHS

Carers Centre

Young Carers

Age UK

Alzheimer’s Society

Mencap

Community Pharmacy Sheffield
SYPTE

15.1.2. Foundry PCN

PCN staff*

Gill Furniss MP*

Firvale Community Hub*

Local Area Committee (LAC) chair*
Reach Up

The Furnival

Patients*

Practice Patient Groups (PPGS)
ACT*

ISRAAC*

Ward councillors*

Page 83



Faith centres

Schools

Supported living/temporary accommodation/care homes
TARAs

15.1.3. SAPA PCN

PCN staff*

Gill Furniss MP*

LAC chairs*

Ward councillors*

Faith centres


[...]
/22
(10 weeks)

The key aim of our engagement process, and of stage 2 pre-consultation engagement, was
to ensure that a robust and transparent approach was in place that enabled stakeholders to
assist us to inform and test the assumptions for this PCBC.

Throughout our pre-consultation engagement, we incorporated the findings from our
stakeholder mapping exercise and from the — this is described in more detail in Section 13
(Impact Assessments and Appendix 03). This approach ensured that a range of
stakeholders was given the opportunity to be involved in the early engagement discussions
across the CCG. The approach also included opportunities for engagement targeted at those
who have a particular stake in the practices in scope to help inform the PCBC: for example,
engagement sessions were conducted with patients in local community settings.

A Pre-Consultation Engagement Report is provided in Appendix 01. The key themes
which have emerged from the surveys, social media comments and discussions at
stakeholder meetings and forums during the pre-consultation engagement are summarised
in the table below.

[

In addition to the above, the key themes which emerged from engagement with primary care
including GPs, practice managers and practice nurses were:

o The importance of seeing the right person at the right stage of a patient’s pathway
- sometimes it is important for patients to see a clinician early on in their journey

e The importance of access and patients having the right information about services
e The role of community pharmacies and mental health crisis services

e The importance of local support services for homeless patients who use the
practices in scope, particularly within the city centre.

A common theme emerging from meetings with GP was that the impact of any changes to
patients and service users’ needs to be as minimal as possible.

62
Page 172



Working with you to make Sheffield m
H ITIH[I[E[R Sheffield

10
10.1

Clinical Commissioning Group

Ou
[...]
tions of Interest
	6 Co-option of HealthWatch Representative (Report of the Director of Legal and Governance)
	7 Proposal to relocate Step Down beds from Wainwright Crescent (report of NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group and Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust)
	Item 7ii Step Down and Wainwright Crescent - Service relocation proposal - 7 June 22 V.6

	8 Primary Care Estate Transformation Plans and Engagement Findings (report of NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group)
	Item 8 ii Pre-consultation engagement findings report v2
	Item 8 iii PC Capital Transformation Consultation plan v7 June 2022
	Item 8 iv PCBC (DRAFT) version for OSC




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 June 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ruth Milsom (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Martin Phipps (Group Spokesperson), Dawn Dale, Mary Lea, 
Abtisam Mohamed, Anne Murphy, Kevin Oxley, Garry Weatherall and 
Vic Bowden (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Gail Smith with Councillor Vic Bowden as 
substitute. 

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press.  

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillors Abtisam Mohamed, Garry Weatherall and Martin Phipps declared a 
personal interest in relation to item 8 on the agenda, as patients of GP surgeries involved 
in the proposals. 

    
3.2 Lucy Davies, HealthWatch Sheffield representative, declared a personal interest (once 

appointed) in relation to item 8, as a patient of a GP surgery involved in the proposals 
    
3.3 Councillor Ruth Milsom declared a personal interest in relation to item 7 on the agenda, 

knowing a user of the service under discussion. 
   
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Two questions were received from Michael Suter, Chair of Sheffield Save our NHS. 
These were read out by the Policy & Improvement Officer: 

    
4.2 Q: The new South Yorkshire Integrated Care System Board has not consulted with the 

public on their constitution or responded to members of Sheffield Save Our NHS about 
the new constitution. This does not bode well for public accountability and transparency. 
Can the Sheffield Health scrutiny committee ensure all meetings of the ICS/ ICB are in 
public and the public are allowed to submit questions? Can the ICB confirm that no 
private companies will be members of the Board. Why has there been no consultation 
with the public, as there has been in other parts of England and Wales in the setting up 
of the Board and its functions? 
  
The Policy and Improvement Officer confirmed that a response had been requested from 
the Integrated Care Board, and would be sent to the questioner and members of the sub-
committee once received. 

    



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 21.06.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

4.3 Q: Since the CQC audit of Sheffield Teaching Hospitals last year where they found the 
Trust was no longer good but requires improvement. Has the Health Scrutiny Committee 
followed this report up by monitoring any improvements in the health care specifically 
has there been an increase in staffing levels if so can you report on them. Has the mental 
health services improved and can you find out what improvements have taken place. The 
maternity services are of particular concern due to the ongoing staffing shortages and the 
safety levels for patients. Can you inform the public on whether the maternity services 
have improved and find out what the staffing levels are at present. 
  
The Chair confirmed that these issues would be added to the Committee’s work 
programme, and a written response sent to the questioner. 

   
5.   
 

CO-OPTION OF HEALTHWATCH REPRESENTATIVE (REPORT OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE) 
 

5.1 The Policy & Improvement Officer presented a report asking the Sub-Committee to co-
opt a (non-voting) HealthWatch Sheffield representative to the Committee for the 
2022/23 year. This would provide a framework for the statutory relationship between 
Health Scrutiny and HealthWatch, and strengthen the sub-committee’s approach to 
public engagement as HealthWatch Sheffield will feed the views and experiences of 
local people into scrutiny discussions 

    
5.2 The report explained that in previous years HealthWatch Sheffield was appointed as an 

‘Observer’ member to Health Scrutiny by full council, but under the new Council 
Procedure rules the Sub-Committee can appoint co-opted members itself.  

    
5.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee:- 

  
Co-opts a HealthWatch Sheffield representative to the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
for the 2022/23 municipal year.  

    
5.4 The Chair welcomed Lucy Davies, Chief Operating Officer HealthWatch Sheffield, as a 

co-opted member of the Sub-Committee. 
   
6.   
 

PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE STEP DOWN BEDS FROM WAINWRIGHT 
CRESCENT (REPORT OF NHS SHEFFIELD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP AND SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) 
 

6.1 Greg Hackney, Senior Service Manager, Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS 
Foundation Trust, and Heather Burns, Deputy Director Mental Health Transformation, 
NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group presented a report seeking the sub-
committee’s view on whether proposals to relocate Step Down beds from Wainwright 
Crescent to Lightwood House constitute a ‘substantial change’ to the service and 
therefore require formal consultation with the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

    
6.2 The Sub-Committee heard that the current site at Wainwright Crescent does not support 

the provision of dignified, respectful of modern community-based care; and that there 
were significant limitations to making meaningful improvements to the current building. 
The report stated that moving the service to Lightwood House would provide therapeutic 
care and support in a modern facility; dignity and privacy; meaningful activities through 



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 21.06.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

more and flexible private and communal space and better local leisure facilities. The 
proposal would result in a reduction of 1 bed, however improvements to patient flow 
would mitigate this. 

    
6.3 In response to concerns that moving the site further to the south of the city may deter 

some patients from using the (voluntary) service, NHS representatives felt that the 
improvement in quality to the service as a result of the move would be likely to 
encourage uptake of the service – but that more work would be done to look at this. 

    
6.4 Members of the Sub-Committee welcomed the opportunity to visit the site. 
    
6.5 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee:- 
    
  (a)      does not consider the proposal to relocate step down beds from Wainwright 

Crescent to Lightwood House to be a ‘substantial service change’ and therefore 
does not require further formal consultation with the Sub-Committee 

    
  (b)      requests a progress report come back to the sub-committee in 6 months; to 

include information on whether the move has affected demand for the service, 
and an offer of a site visit for members of the sub-committee. 

   
7.   
 

PRIMARY CARE ESTATE TRANSFORMATION PLANS AND ENGAGEMENT 
FINDINGS (REPORT OF NHS SHEFFIELD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP) 
 

7.1 Representatives from NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group - Abigail Tebbs, 
Deputy Director of Delivery, Primary Care Estates and Digital, Lucy Ettridge, Deputy 
Director, Communications, Engagement and Equality and Dr Terry Hudsen, Chair 
(apologies from Jackie Mills, Director of Finance) – attended the meeting to present a 
report on a programme to invest and transform primary care in three areas of the city, 
including the proposal to build 5 new health centres.  

    
7.2 The Sub-Committee discussed the report, which set out the Draft Pre-Consultation 

Business Case (PCBC), the Pre-Consultation Engagement Findings, and the draft 
consultation plan and asked for the Sub-Committee’s consideration and comments prior 
to approval for the PCBC and consultation being sought from the CCG’s Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee at its meeting on the 23rd June 2022. 

    
7.3 The Sub-Committee expressed comments and concerns on the reports. The Health 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee:- 
  

1. Is concerned that there may be some inaccuracies in the way the survey data 
from the pre-engagement exercise was analysed  - specifically around the ‘net 
agree’ figures and how ‘neutral’ responses may have been counted.  

  
2. Is disappointed that the ‘Carry Forward’ options from the long list will not be 

included in the consultation, and would like the PCCC to look carefully at 
whether the ‘carry forward’ offers could be viable. 

  
3. Is concerned that the Pre-Consultation Business Case does not adequately 



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 21.06.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

address or mitigate: 
       Negative impacts identified through the Equality Impact Assessment 
       Negative patient responses from the pre-consultation engagement around 

ability and willingness to travel further to access services. 
  

4. Is concerned that the low response rate to the pre-consultation engagement (2%) 
undermines its findings, and runs counter to the NHS ‘4 tests for service change’ 
requirement around strong public and patient engagement. 

  
5. Is concerned that the travel times to new sites have not been properly considered 

in this process, and has doubts around the accuracy of some of the walking travel 
times as set out in the Pre-Consultation Business Case – eg local members felt 
that walking from Burngreave Surgery to Spital Street in 4 minutes would be 
challenging. 

  
6. Is disappointed that travel by bus was not considered as a factor in identifying 

suitable locations for the new sites. 
  

7. Is concerned that the proposals don’t address the fundamental issue facing 
patients trying to access primary care - the lack of GP appointment availability.  
  

8. Is concerned that the proposals will result in an increase in travel - running 
counter to the City’s ambitions around carbon reduction and ‘15 Minute 
Neighbourhoods’. 
 
 

9. Thinks that the consultation document should be clearly and informatively set 
out – making it clear how this consultation is different to the pre- consultation 
engagement process; and addressing upfront the issues raised through that 
engagement. Committee members welcome the opportunity to be involved in the 
‘Readers Panel’. 

    
7.4 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee:- 

  
Agrees to submit its comments and concerns on the Primary Care Estate Transformation 
Plans, as set out in 8.3 above, to the meeting of NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s Primary Care Commissioning Committee on the 23rd June 2022. 

   
8.   
 

ICB UPDATE - PRESENTATION FROM NHS SHEFFIELD CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP 
 

8.1 Present for this item were Joe Horobin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, Sheffield 
City Council and Dr Terry Hudsen, Chair, NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning 
Group. Apologies were received from Jackie Mills, Director of Finance, NHS Sheffield 
CCG. 

    
8.2 A briefing on the NHS reforms was provided, setting out the current and future 

structures and relationships in Sheffield, and explaining the NHS and Social Care 
System in Sheffield.  

    



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 21.06.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

8.3 The Sub-Committee heard that the governance arrangements for the new system were 
still evolving and further updates could be brought to future meetings – but that the 
changes provide an opportunity to reshape relationships across commissioning and 
delivery to get the best outcomes for localities, neighbourhoods and residents across the 
city. Maintaining accountability to local people, and a commitment from the system to 
‘place’ and neighbourhood level would be important in this. The transition from CCG to 
ICB will remove the leading role that local clinicians have played in the health and care 
governance system, and maintaining the local insight, intelligence and accountability 
that this provided will be key. 

    
8.4 It was confirmed that there is no local accountability of the ICB Chair written into the 

ICB constitution. The ICB Chair will be accountable to the Secretary of State. 
    
8.5 It was expected that Local Authority representation on the Integrated Care Board would 

be a Chief Executive. There may be opportunities for elected member involvement in 
the Integrated Care Partnership, but no detail was available yet. 

    
8.6 RESOLVED: That the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee:- 
    
  Notes the update with thanks, and looks forward to future discussions on this issue. 
   
9.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

9.1 The Chair agreed to email members of the Sub-Committee for suggestions for the work 
programme. 

    
9.2 Further to the public question on CQC inspections, the Chair stated that an item would 

be included in the work programme for the Trusts to give an update on their CQC 
inspection improvements plans – to include information on staffing levels, maternity 
services and mental health services. 

   


